EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATION
CONCEPTS AND THEORIES FOR

PEOPLE ADMINISTRATION

Translated from the Thai Version by Phanu, S.

Suitable for:

e Teachers

 School Administrators

« Educational Administrators

« Educational Supervisors

e lecturers and Students at the
Master's and Doctoral Levels in
Educational Administration

- General Public

PHANLU, S.



EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATION
CONCEPTS AND THEORIES
FOR PEOPLE ADMINISTRATION




Educational Administration
Concepts and Theories
for People Administration

Translated from the Thai Version by Phanu, S.

Suitable for :

e Teachers

e School Administrators

e Educational Administrators

e Educational Supervisors

e | ecturers and Students at the
Master's and Doctoral Levels in
Educational Administration

e General Public

Suwit Phanujaree



Educational Administration: Concepts and Theories
for People Administration

Author: Associate Professor Dr. Suwit Phanujaree
Translator: Phanu, S.

ISBN (e-book): 978-616-94930-3-7

First published: 2025
Number of pages: 41 pages

Copyright reserved by law

Published by:

Associate Professor Dr. Suwit Phanujaree

27 Soi Phetkasem 48 Yaek 31, Phetkasem Road, Bang Duan
Subdistrict, Phasi Charoen District, Bangkok 10160, Thailand
Tel. 08 6406 9016

Price: 39 baht



This book, “Educational Administration: Concepts and Theories for
People Administration”, was written with the objectives of allowing
teachers, school administrators, educational administrators, educational
supervisors, lecturers and master’s and doctoral students in the field of
educational administration, and interested persons in general, to study, and
enable them to effectively apply the knowledge in people administration and
research in education.

This book contains important content for educational professionals,
which is divided into two parts: (1) Concepts for People Administration and
(2) Theories for People Administration.

Studying the topic of “Educational Administration: Concepts and
Theories for People Administration” and applying it to people administration
and research is very important, because it will be useful in educational
administration and lead the organization to success.

The author sincerely hopes that this book will be a source of
knowledge or information for understanding concepts and theories for
people administration and research in education, which will be useful for
educational administrators and the general public.

Suwit Phanujaree
Doctor of Philosophy Program
in Educational Administration Innovation
College of Innovation Management
Rajamangala University of Technology Rattanakosin



Preface

Table of Contents

Table of Contents

Part |

Part I

Concepts for People Administration
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Concepts for People Administration
1.2.1 Participative Management Concept
1.2.2 Participative Management Model
1.2.3 Participative Management in Educational
Organizations
1.3 Concept of Conflict Management
1.3.1 Definition of Conflict Management
1.3.2 Conflict Management Process
1.3.3 Techniques for Resolving Conflicts
1.3.4 How to Deal with Conflict
1.4 Concept of Competency Based Human Resource
Management
1.4.1 Definition of Competency
1.4.2 Competency Management
1.4.3 Competency Based Human Resource
Management
1.5 Conclusion

Theories for People Administration

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Content theories of motivation
2.2.1 Maslow's Theory of Motivation
2.2.2 Alderfer's Theory of Motivation

2.2.3 McClelland's Achievement Motivation Theory

2.2.4 Herzberg's Theory of Motivation
2.3 Process Theories of Motivation
2.3.1 Vroom's Expectancy (or Motivation) Theory

vV

Page

16

18
18
18
19
20
22
23
26
26



2.3.2 Adam's Equality (or Persuasion) Theory

2.3.3 Locke et al.'s Goal (or motivation) Setting Theory
2.4 Theories related to communication

2.4.1 Berlo's SMCR Communication Theory

2.4.2 Psychological Theories
2.5 Conclusion

Bibliography
Author's biography

27
28
30
30
32
34

35
36



Concepts for People
Administration

LUIAAAITUSUITAU

1.1 Introduction

People administration concept, in this context, refers to the
processes of managing all personnel or human resources in a school,
whether they are teachers, lecturers, educational personnel, or other related
employees, so that these personnel can work efficiently, produce the highest
productivity, and achieve the goals of the school, which is to develop the
quality of education for students. In this first part, the essence of three main
people administration concepts will be presented: (1) the concept of
Participative management, (2) the concept of conflict management, and (3)
the concept of human resource competency management, with details as
follows:

1.2 Participative Management Concept

The concept of participative management is popular and is used as an
advantage in the competitive business path, emphasizing the goal of having a
shared commitment between executives and subordinates to work towards
the organization's goals.

In this part of the concept of participative management, there are three
important points that should be studied: the meaning of participative



