



EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATION CONCEPTS AND THEORIES FOR PEOPLE ADMINISTRATION

Translated from the Thai Version by Phanu, S.



Suitable for :

- *Teachers*
- *School Administrators*
- *Educational Administrators*
- *Educational Supervisors*
- *Lecturers and Students at the Master's and Doctoral Levels in Educational Administration*
- *General Public*

PHANU, S.



**EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATION
CONCEPTS AND THEORIES
FOR PEOPLE ADMINISTRATION**



Educational Administration Concepts and Theories for People Administration

Translated from the Thai Version by Phanu, S.

Suitable for :

- Teachers
- School Administrators
- Educational Administrators
- Educational Supervisors
- Lecturers and Students at the Master's and Doctoral Levels in Educational Administration
- General Public

Suwit Phanujaree

Educational Administration: Concepts and Theories for People Administration

Author: Associate Professor Dr. Suwit Phanujaree
Translator: Phanu, S.

ISBN (e-book): 978-616-94930-3-7

First published: 2025
Number of pages: 41 pages

Copyright reserved by law

Published by:
Associate Professor Dr. Suwit Phanujaree
27 Soi Phetkasem 48 Yaek 31, Phetkasem Road, Bang Duan
Subdistrict, Phasi Charoen District, Bangkok 10160, Thailand
Tel. 08 6406 9016

Price: 39 baht

Preface

This book, “Educational Administration: Concepts and Theories for People Administration”, was written with the objectives of allowing teachers, school administrators, educational administrators, educational supervisors, lecturers and master’s and doctoral students in the field of educational administration, and interested persons in general, to study, and enable them to effectively apply the knowledge in people administration and research in education.

This book contains important content for educational professionals, which is divided into two parts: (1) Concepts for People Administration and (2) Theories for People Administration.

Studying the topic of “Educational Administration: Concepts and Theories for People Administration” and applying it to people administration and research is very important, because it will be useful in educational administration and lead the organization to success.

The author sincerely hopes that this book will be a source of knowledge or information for understanding concepts and theories for people administration and research in education, which will be useful for educational administrators and the general public.

Suwit Phanujaree
Doctor of Philosophy Program
in Educational Administration Innovation
College of Innovation Management
Rajamangala University of Technology Rattanakosin

Table of Contents

	Page
Preface	III
Table of Contents	IV
Part I Concepts for People Administration	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Concepts for People Administration	1
1.2.1 Participative Management Concept	1
1.2.2 Participative Management Model	2
1.2.3 Participative Management in Educational Organizations	3
1.3 Concept of Conflict Management	5
1.3.1 Definition of Conflict Management	6
1.3.2 Conflict Management Process	6
1.3.3 Techniques for Resolving Conflicts	7
1.3.4 How to Deal with Conflict	10
1.4 Concept of Competency Based Human Resource Management	15
1.4.1 Definition of Competency	15
1.4.2 Competency Management	15
1.4.3 Competency Based Human Resource Management	16
1.5 Conclusion	16
Part II Theories for People Administration	18
2.1 Introduction	18
2.2 Content theories of motivation	18
2.2.1 Maslow's Theory of Motivation	19
2.2.2 Alderfer's Theory of Motivation	20
2.2.3 McClelland's Achievement Motivation Theory	22
2.2.4 Herzberg's Theory of Motivation	23
2.3 Process Theories of Motivation	26
2.3.1 Vroom's Expectancy (or Motivation) Theory	26

2.3.2 Adam 's Equality (or Persuasion) Theory	27
2.3.3 Locke et al.'s Goal (or motivation) Setting Theory	28
2.4 Theories related to communication	30
2.4.1 Berlo's SMCR Communication Theory	30
2.4.2 Psychological Theories	32
2.5 Conclusion	34
Bibliography	35
Author's biography	36

Part 1

Concepts for People Administration

แนวคิดการบริหารคน

1.1 Introduction

People administration concept, in this context, refers to the processes of managing all personnel or human resources in a school, whether they are teachers, lecturers, educational personnel, or other related employees, so that these personnel can work efficiently, produce the highest productivity, and achieve the goals of the school, which is to develop the quality of education for students. In this first part, the essence of three main people administration concepts will be presented: (1) the concept of Participative management, (2) the concept of conflict management, and (3) the concept of human resource competency management, with details as follows:

1.2 Participative Management Concept

The concept of participative management is popular and is used as an advantage in the competitive business path, emphasizing the goal of having a shared commitment between executives and subordinates to work towards the organization's goals.

In this part of the concept of participative management, there are three important points that should be studied: the meaning of participative